
PO Box 14001 

Christchurch 8544 

New Zealand 

Telephone (+64 3) 358 5029 

christchurchairport.co.nz 

 

13 September 2023 

Philippa Fee 

Email: fyi-request-23854-0a79aa2f@requests.fyi.org.nz 

 

Tēnā koe Ms Fee 

OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 (OIA) – REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION - 

CHRISTCHURCH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED (CIAL) 

1. We write further to our email of 18 August 2023, acknowledging receipt of your OIA 

request (the Request) of 16 August 2023 seeking information (if held by CIAL) in 

relation to the professors’ science briefing to Christchurch City Council. 

We have answered your Request in this letter and for completeness, we set out your 

Request below: 

Request: Received 16 August 2023 – Professors’ science briefing to 

Christchurch City Council 

“I’d like to see any emails, meeting notes or documents which mention or relate to 

the briefing profs Higham, Hayward and Noy gave to Christchurch City councillors 
this year.” 

 
2. We assume you are referring to the talk (briefing) whereupon the three 

abovementioned professors (who are part of a group of researchers, collectively 

known as the ‘Informed Leaders’ group), addressed Christchurch City Council (CCC) 

on 15 February 2023. 

3. CIAL has viewed a recording of the above deputation to CCC and the presentation 

slides used. CIAL can confirm there are documents in existence which relate to the 

abovementioned briefing as follows - emails which we hold that mention Professors’ 

Higham, Hayward or Noy are attached (as well as the presentation slides). 

Individual’s names and contact details have been deleted under section 9(2)(a) as 

has information that was out of the scope of your Request.  

4. There are no additional ‘meeting notes’ or ‘documents’ which specifically relate to 

your Request. As such, CIAL is not in a position to provide you with information 

which simply does not exist.   

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx


 

 

5. We trust we have answered your requests for information.  If you require any further 

information or if we have in some way misinterpreted your Request, please let us 

know. 

6. You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of the 

decisions contained in this letter.  Information about how to contact the Ombudsman 

or make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 

0800 802 602. 

 

Yours sincerely  

CIAL LEGAL TEAM 

Email: legal@cial.co.nz  

 
 



  
a EreL 

From: .co.nz> 

Sent: Wednesday, 15 February 2023 11:18 AM 

To: 

Subject: FW: CNC 15 Feb - Public forum: Tarras Airport Letter 

Attachments: Item 3.1.2 Informed Leaders - slides for CCC presentation v2.0 - 15 Feb 23.pptx 

Copy attached of presentation provided to Council this morning by the group of Professors. 

Nga mihi 

Christchurch City Holdings Ltd 

Level 1, 151 Cambridge Tce, 

PO Box 1151, 

Christchurch 8140, 

New Zealand 

From: ccc.govt.nz> 

Sent: Wednesday, 15 February 2023 9:11 am 

To: H @cchl.co.nz> 

Subject: FW: CNC 15 Feb - Public forum: Tarras Airport Letter 

Christchurch City Council 

Ph. 

Email: cc.govt.nz 

From: ccc.govt.nz> 

Sent: Wednesday, 15 February 2023 8:01 am 

To: ccc.govt.nz>; ccc.govt.nz> 

Cc: etmmime® ccc. covt.nz> 
Subject: RE: CNC 15 Feb - Public forum: Tarras Airport Letter 

Attached is their presentation for your information. 

Christchurch @f| 
City Council =-¥



From: 

Sent: Tuesday, 14 February 2023 10:45 am 

To: @ccc.govt.nz>; ccc.govt.nz> 

Ce: ccc.govt.nz> 

Subject: CNC 15 Feb - Public forum: Tarras Airport Letter 

Good morning, 

For your awareness/reminder we have a public forum presentation from the Co-signatories of the 

"Informed Leaders - Tarras Airport Letter’ dated 24 January 2023. 

Professors James Higham, Ilan Noy and Bronwyn Hayward will speak regarding the “Informed Leaders - 

Tarras Airport Letter’ dated 24 January 2023. 

The letter is available at the following link: 

https://informedleaders.com/tarras-letter-jan-2023/ 

Kind regards, 

(®) ccc.govt.nz 

@) Te Hononga Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch 

() PO Box 73016, Christchurch 8154 

&) ccc.govt.nz 

‘Christchurch 
City Council @ 

This electronic mail message together with any attachment is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient then do not disclose, copy 

or use the contents in any way, and please advise the sender and delete the email. 

Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Christchurch City 

Holdings Ltd. We are not responsible for any changes made to this message and any attachments after sending.



From: J
Sent: Monday, 13 February 2023 6:33 PM 

To: 
Cc: 

Subject: Re: CCC - Central Otago Briefing 

On 13/02/2023, at 6:23 PM, @cial.co.nz> wrote: 

FYI — were you aware CCC looking for a briefing on 7 March, I’ve gone back to Kelly for an indication 
of timing, please confirm if you'll be available and who will attend (I will probably have to shuffle 

d day to make happen)., 

Thanks 
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From: @cchl.co.nz> 

Sent: Monday, 13 February 2023 4:45 PM 

To: cial.co.nz> 

Subject: How is your recovery going? 

Hi Deb 

Hey, have you heard about a Council briefing on Central Otago on 7 March (via ? The 

Council have the co-signatories of the ‘Informed Leaders - Tarras Airport Letter' dated 24 January 

2023 presenting to them on 15 February (15 mins), Professors James Higham, Ilan Noy and Bronwyn 

Hayward regarding the “Informed Leaders - Tarras Airport Letter' dated 24 January 2023. 
Post that, at the first Council meeting they can fit you guys in, which is 7 March, they want CIAL to 
give a briefing to Councillors on Central Otago. 

Nga mihi 

mjs
Highlight



cchl.co.nz 

Christchurch City Holdings Ltd 

Level 1, 151 Cambridge Tce, 

PO Box 1151, 

Christchurch 8140, 

New Zealand 

This electronic mail message together with any attachment is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient then do 

not disclose, copy or use the contents in any way, and please advise the sender and delete the email. 

Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of 

Christchurch City Holdings Ltd. We are not responsible for any changes made to this message and any attachments after 

sending.
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